It is understood and expressly agreed​

​4​

​by the parties that all terms and conditions in this Agreement are contingent on and subject to the​
​following conditions:​

​(A)​ ​Receipt in each and every year of the Agreement by the Civil City of​
​Bloomington of no less than one million, two-hundred and fifty thousand dollars​
​($1,250,000.00) from the Utility Department of the City of Bloomington in​
​satisfaction of what is commonly known as the “Interdepartmental Agreement”.​

​(B)​ ​The City of Bloomington being legally authorized in each and every year of the​
​Agreement to increase its ad valorem property tax by a minimum of at least a​

[...]

​Union. Both parties shall cooperate in the proofreading of the document to ensure​
​that the posted Agreement accurately reflects the existing Agreement​​s​​.​

​(B)​ ​Employees classified as technicians in Fleet Maintenance shall receive a stipend​
​of  One-Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in each calendar year, to be​
​used for  the purchase of tools or continuing education and accreditation. The​
​COB will issue two (2) checks to eligible employees, to be issued on or before​
​April 15 and November 15, respectively, of each year of this Agreement.​

​(C)​ ​The COB shall provide insurance coverage for Fleet Maintenance technicians’​
​tools and related equipment and accessories on a blanket, unspecified basis using​
​a total limit of two  hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), with no one (1)​
​item exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000).​

​(D)​ ​COB, through HR, shall make a copy machine available to the Union for copying​
​Union-related documents.​

​(E)​ ​COB shall provide the President a copy of the City’s insurance policy regarding​

[...]

​(3)​ ​If the employee is covered by COB health insurance, the employee shall​
​obtain their medical physical examination required to maintain a CDL​
​from the COB’s employee health clinic (currently “Marathon Health”). If​
​an employee is not covered by COB health insurance, COB will reimburse​
​the employee up to one-hundred and twenty five dollars ($125) for the​
​medical physical examination required to maintain a CDL.​

​(4)​ ​If an employee is required to obtain a CDL, either A or B, by COB, they​
​shall have no more than one-hundred twenty (120) days to obtain said​
​CDL.​

​(5)​ ​If an employee’s CDL license is suspended, for any reason, the employee​